MEETING OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

MONDAY, MAY 21ST, A.D¢ 1923, 4 P.M.

PRESENT: Honorable O, B”, Black, Mayor, presiding, and Commbssioners Pfeiffer, Rieden,
Wright,

Minutes of previous meeting were ordered approved.

-==HEMORIALS AND PETITIONS==-

The following petitions were read and referred to Commissioner of Taxation:
A.A.Klobunde, for correction of assessment,

A.G,Thompson, for refund of taxes.

Highland Park Evangelical Church, forexemption from taxation.

Govt, Hill Evangelical Lutheran Church, for exemption from taxation.

Walter Scott, for refund of taxes and correztion of assessment,

The following petitions were read and referred to Commissioner of Fire and Police:

New Si Shop, for permit to erect electric sign.

WeOs W.fgolored for permit to hold camival at Cherry, Center and Mesquite Streets.
Kelfer AutoSupply Co. for permit to install gasooine tank and pump 1428 N.Flores St.
Petition of B,P.Heintz, claimimg salary due was read and referred to Commissioner of
Streets, etc, :

The following petitions were read and referred to City Attorney:

W.H.Moore and wife, claiming damages to car.

An ordinance providing for the seltlement of certain accounts between the City and
Kenneth Wimer, wes read and referred to City Attorney.

Petition of W.H.Ridgeway, Agent for W.A.Baity, for cancellation of taxes on Ivy,Matlock,
and Linden Streets, was referred back to the Commissioner of Taxation, with opinion of
City Attorney attached.

Petition endorsing the permit granted for Colored sanitarium on Nebraska Street was
read and held.

Petition of Zizik Undertaking Co. for permit t o move a dead body from San Fernando
Cemetery to Roselawn Cemetery was granted.

An ordinance appropriating $15.00 to pay Seobey Fireproof Storage Co, was read and held
OVeYXe

\ - An ordinance granting certain property owners permission to enclose city prooerty on

\ E.Culebra Avenue was read and referred to City Engineer.

Bids for erecting wooden bridge over river at Lakeview Avenue were opened and referred
to City Engineer.

An ordinance appropristing $6350.00 to pay the Holt Co., of Temas for one ten ton traetor
was read and lost by the followinz vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Black, Rieden.,
Nay, Pfeiffer, Wright.

Commissiomér Pfeiffer made the following recommendations, which were read and adopted:
R.Schwethelm for correction of assessment, not granted.

Jos Barasch, for correction of assezanent not granted. : :

South Side Christian Chureh, foz2 exemption from taxation, granted. : y

Mr & Mrs A.W.Stauss, for correetion of assessment, not granted.

A.G.,Uhk, for correction of assessment and dismissal of suit, granted.,

Sisters of Charity of the Incarnate Word, for exemption and cancellation of taxes.granted,
Mary B. Sinclair, fer correction of assessment, granted.

Mt.Calvary Christian Church, for exemption from taxation, granted.

Commissioner Wright made the following recommendations, which were adopted:
L.C.Roosevelt, for permit to install 2 gas pumps and tankd Porter St and New Braunfels
Avenue, granted.

O.C.Bosbyshell, formpermit to install gasoline pumps amd tanks, 602 Ave, C. granted.
D.M.Harvey, for permit to install gasoline pump and tank 1200 S.Presa St. granted.
Hearings of property owners interested in the improvement of Fairplay Avenue; Sadie
Street, and Market Street, were held.

(For ﬁull particulars see Record of Hearings, pages 98, 100 and 102.)

The following ordinances were introduced by Commissioner Pfeiffer, and were read and
adopt:d by the following vote on roll eall, teo-wit: Ayes, Black, Pfeiffer, Rieden,
Wright. s

ME-/33/  wo. es7. AN ORDINANCE.

PROVIDING FOR THE TRANSFER OF CERTAIN FUNDS:

sum of tem thousand dollars 9410,000,00) be transferred from the BACK TAX FUND to the 1928
Genersl Pund., 2. That the sum of THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($3,000.,00) be trensferred

from 1920 General Fund to 1922 General Fund., 8. That the sum of SEVEN THOUSAND DOLLAKS
($7,000.,00) be transferred from GENERAL INTEREST FUND to 1922 General Fund. 2he City
Auditor end City Treasurer are hereby asuthorized to make above transfers.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 1., That the




o

.

. Appropriating $6,487.50 to pay Interest Coupons.
- BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of .the City of Sean At onio, that ghe sum

. of $6,487.50 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the’hereinkfter mamed
funds to pay Interest Coupons, to-wit: Sinking Fund 1. D, No., 4----- $5,526.00,
| Dd;'-l. D. NO. ""—" 50.00’ Do.--lo DO No. 9--$175C00, DO.'—-].. D. NO. 10"&500.00’
f DO.——].. D. NO. ‘14-- 437‘50. -

AN ORDINANCE
No. 659, Appropriating $14, 356.92 to pay semi-monthly pay roll,
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the CGity of San Antonio, thet, the sum of
$14,357.92 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of hereinafter named funds to
pay semi-monthly pay roll for the period ending May 16, 1923, Semi-Monthly pay roll
' Ending May 15, 1923, 1922 General Fund,--Health Department §71.50, Street Com. Dept.
| $3382.67, Street C.& S. Dept/ $7520.25, Rivers & Ritches Dept. $175.00, CEMETERY
| DEPT. $208.50, Total: ($11357.92). River Improvment Fund for 1919, $500.00, Sanitary
| Sewer Fund 88 1919 $2500.00, Total: ($14357.92),

- 4983

‘ AN ORDIMANCE.
~/Jd34 No. 660, Appropristing $1587.95 To pay Merchents Bills.
| BE I! ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the @ity of San Antnio, that, the sum of
| $1587.95 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the following funds to pay
' Merchants bills as per itemized invoices now en file in the office of the City Auditors

£ ' Senitary Sewer Funds of 1919 $633.72; St. Paving & Storm Sewer Fund of 1919--§794.69,

| Trench Fund--$7.50; Bridge Fund of 1919--§12.50; St. Opening & Widening Fund of 1919--
' $9+45; River Improvement Fund--§$1.94, Cemetery Fund--§7.50, 1922 @General Fund (Police
| Department )--§120,75, Total: ($1587.95) ; ) :

AN ORDINMNCE .

-./3557 No 661. Appropriating $20,338.18 to pay Merchants Bills.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of
$20,338.18 be and the seme is hereby appropriated out of the 1922 General Fund to
pay merchants bills on file in office of City Auditor. Regular Merchants Bills for
month of April 1923, @ity Hall Dept.--$401.10, Pilice Department--$1008,.82,
‘Health Department--$231,83, Fire Department--$1333.08, Fire Alarm Dept .--§67 .24,
'Engineers Dept.--§37.15, Park & Plaze Dept.--$933.16, Street Com. Dept.--§1860.82,
Street C, & S. Dept.--$2108,93, Plumbing & Sewer Dept.--$493,53, Markdts Dept .--$74,93,
Contingencies Dept/--$136.51,Pire & Police Sta., Dept.--$156.40, Cemetery Dept .--§17.13,
Climic Department-$222,80, Corp., Court Dept.--$23.60,4ights Departments,--§5540.05,
\Water Departmentse$5691.16, Total:($20,338.18).

AN ORDINANCE.

,/336 No. 668, APppropriating $4,32 to pay E.G, Hoffmen,
'BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that the sum of
'$4.32 be and the seame is hcreby appropriated out of 1022 General Fund (the San Antonio
'School Boards proportion being $1+62) to pay E.G, Hoffmeh taxes collected on property
joutside City Limits.
g i AN ORDINANCE.
_/337 | No 663, Appropriating $10.10 to pay W.S, Fly.
! . BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San antonio, that the sum of
‘ 43$10.10 be and the seme is hereby appropriated out of the 1922 General Fund f{the
. San Antonio School Boards proportion being $3.72) to pay W.8, Fly account of texes
. eollected in error. .
g At e ST SRR R SO R s o SIS N TG O 2 s P s
1 AN ORDINANCE .

—/338 ' No 664. Appropriating $17.98 to pay Bagle Furniture Co. ;
| BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of
' $17.98 ( the San Antonio School Boards £roportion beihg $5.45) be and the seme is
%  hereby appropriated out of the 1921 GeneraliFund to psy Eagle Furniture Co, account
' of -erroneous assessment and collection of taxes.

| AN ORDINANCE .
-/339 \No 665, Rpproptiating $11.22 to pay S. Brown.

JBE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of

3511.22 ( the San Antonio School Boards proportion being $3.40) be eand the same is
(hereby appropriated out of the 1921 General Fund to pay S. Brown on sccount of er-
‘roneous essessment and collection of taxes,

—————————————

AN QRDINANCE.

/3*05:}1510. 666, Appropriating #11.6049 pay Mrs. Cora &, Davenport.
- BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that the sum of
$11.20 ( the Ban Antonio School Boards proportion being $4.20) be and the came
. is hereby appropriated out of the 1922 Generad Fund to pay Mrs. Cora L. Davenpart
'( G, Harper Anderson, Atty) account of erroneous assessment snd collection of texes.

AN ORDINANCE .

‘No. 667. appropriating $3.79 to pay J.,2, Alvarado.
-ﬂ3‘f/ \BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that the sum of
'$3.79 [ the San Antonio School Boards proportion being $1.15) be &nd the same is
. ~2e§ebyiappropriated out of the 1922 Genersl Fund to pay J.T. Alvarado taxes collected
wice. in error,

AN ORDINANCE.

1,;39e§uNo. 668. Appropriating §$7.92 to pay Memie and Mike Trevino,




432

ME-/343

? hereby appropriated out of the 1921 General Fuhd to pey Memie snd Mike Trevino account

i

| BE IT ?RDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antcnio, that the sum of ]

- ¥7,92 ' the San Amtonio School Boards proportion being $2.40) be snd the same is

of taxes assessed and collected in error,

AN ORDINANCE,

Bo. 669, Appropriating $7.42 yo pay J.D. Petty. :

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Anftnio, that, the sum of §$7.42
( the San Antonio School Boards proportion being $2.13) be and the same is he reby
appropriated out of the Back Tax Fund to pey J.D. Petty for taxes colle cted on property
lying outside the City ¥imits,

. The £6llowing ordinances were introduced by Mayor Bldeck, end werecread and adopted
the following . .= vote to-wit: Ayes, Bleck, Pheifer, Reiden, Right.

AN ORDINANCE.

= J34L st Appropriating the sum of $300,000 out of the 1922 Genersal Fund, payable to the Ciaty

_~/h39467 BE IT ORBAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, SECTION 1. That permission |

National Bank of San Antonio, Texas, to retire Notes Nos, 7,8,9,10,11 and 12 of & series

of notes Nos, 1 to 46 inclusive, in the principel sum of $50,000 each, payable to the City
Nati onal Bank. Also appropriating the sum of 55.000 out of the 1922 éeneral Fund, Contin-
gencies Department, to pay interest on said six notes, BE IT7 ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIQNERS |
OF THE CITY OF SAN . NONTION SEBGfiOoH ONE: Thet the sum of $300,000 be and the same ishere-
by eppropriated out of the 1922 Genereal Fund, peyable to theCity Natonal Bank of Sen Anton= |
io, Texas, to retire Notes Nos., 7,8,9,10,11 and 12 of & series of notes Nos. 1 to 46 in- |
clusive in the principal sum of $50,000 each, payable to the City National Bank, dated :
January 15th, 1923, bearing interest at the rate of five per cent.per annum, maturing on or |
before Jdune 1st, 1923; s=id notes having been issued in pursuance of an ordinesnce passed

by the Commissioners of the City of San 4ntonio on the 15th day of January, 1928, which
ordinance is recorded in Vol, E, page 336 et.seq. of the Minutes of the Commissioners on
file in the City Clerks office, SECTION TWO; That the sum of $3,000 or so much thereof

a8 mey be necessary be and the ssme is hereby appropirated out of thel922 General Fund,
Contingencies Department, -payeble to said City NationalBank ot pay interest on saidlotes
Nos. 7,8,9,10,11, and 12 of sz2id series of notes, said interest being at the rate of five
-per cent., per esnnum, from February 10th, 1023 to date of retirement. SECTICN THREE:

Phe City-Auditor is herrby authorized and directed to prepare proper warrant or warrants

in said smounts, and to deliver same to said City National Bank upon date of psayment

of said amounte.. PASSED AND APPROVED ON THIS THE 21 day of May, A.D, 1923,

- ———————— - ——————

AN ORDINANCE:

Granting permit to Mr, Wm, Dellermen, construct a sanitary sewer on Mahncke Court.

is hereby geanted Mr. Wm. Dellerman to construct an 8" Sanitary Sewer Line on Mahucke Court
beginning at Menhole on S, Cherry and extending to & point about 100 ft. East, according

to plate line and grade made b, the City Engineer hereto attached; the cost of said sewer
being estimated about one-hundred & Ten dollars,£$10B,00) to be paid by the said Wm.
Dellermen. The final actual cost to be filed wit: the CGity Engineer within ten days efter
the completion of the sewer, SECTIONZ2, The said sewer to be constructed to the Citys

line and grade and in accordance with the City's Stenderd specification for the construct-
ion of sewers in all particulars, end to meintain the sewer in the street for a period of
1 year after the date of the acceptance of the sewer by the City bngineer, SECTION3,
"Conditioned" that no sewer service connections to this sewer shall be made until it has

been completed and properly connected to the City's main, and duly accepted by the City., |

SECTION 4, Said sewer, when completed to become the property of the City of San £nt nio
and part of its public sewer system, SECTION 5, The City Engineer is hereby directed to
collect the sum of Thirty-five dollars, (455.00{ for each and every connection maue with e
said main or house service going into said main and pay the same over to the said Wm. :
Dellerman, not later than the 10th of each monyh, following the month in which said
connection is made, until the actual cost of said sewer shall have been collected and
paid over to aforesaid, when the entire connection fee shall be collected. This Ordinence
is hereby declared to be of urgent imppwtance for reasons of public welfare aspparent here-
f£rom amd the same shall take effect at once on the abowe mentioned cohdition.

AN ORDINANCE . -

- /3944 Authorizing Mggor Black to Endorse & transfer of & check for $25., 00 by the United States ‘

Cgsualty Co., to cover damage to Ford owned by the City and dameged by Mr. C.J. Rogers,

who has already hed car reparied and paid for same, to whom said check belongs, BE IT )
ORDAINED BY THE COMMISIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: That in order to release the clamm
that the City of Sen Antonio has against C.J. Rogers for damage to Ford car used by the 4°
Detective Rgpartment which damage has been paid by perts amounting to $25.00 being deliv-
ered to the City of San Ani onio. by the Baker Motor Co,, the Mayor is hereby zuthorized to
endorse the voucher of the United States Casualty Company for $85.00 to the Beker Motor

Compeny. ;
AN ORDINANCE.

AUthorizing the execution of & certain lease between Mrs. Mary F.P. Scudder, &snd

~ /31/-7’ wusband, end the City of San Antonio., BE IT ORDAINED By THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF

SAN ANTONIO: SECTION ONE: The Mayor of the City of San Antonio is hereby suthorized end
empowered to execute on behalf of the City of San Anthimdoa leese hetween Mrs., Mary F.P. )
Scudder, joined by her husband, Frunk 8, Scudder, both ecting by Frederick Tegrell, their
attorney in fact, parties of the first pert, and the City of San An:'onio, Texas, acting by
0.B" Bleck, Meyor, party of the second part, whereby the parties of the first partlease

to the party of the second part, & tract of land in the City of Pan Antonio, Bexsr Co.,
Texas described as fotdows; to-wit: The eastern part of Lot No,1 €ity block No, 118

being that part of said lot lying between a stone wall in the rear of the French Bldg.
gtonting fifty feet, more or 1lss, on Dolorosa 8t, extending between parallel lines ot the
Ban Antonio River, and fronting on Yturri St. from its intersection with Dolorosa St. to
the the San Antonio River. SECTION TWO: ®he conditions of the lessesre that the rental

shall be at the nominal rental of Ten ($10.00) Dollars per year; that the property so ¥

Q

9




VS
BN
-

— ,‘

porar e dh ‘
| CITY 3

leased chall be used for the temporary housing of the detachment of Military Police
staetiohed in the cjty; that said lease shall automatically terminate when no

longer required or used for the purpose designated, and shall in any event terminste
on the 31st day of December, 1923, unless extended by mutual sgreement; on the termi-
naetion of the lease a&ll buildings shall be removed by the City from the above des=
eribed property and from Yturri St. in front of the property, leaving Yturri St.

gépen the full width from Dolorosa St. to the bank of the San Ahtionio River,

f The flooowing ordinances wer introduced by Mayor Bleck and were read snd adopted
‘bytfoxléﬁfﬁg vote onl'roll ‘eall: Ayes, Bleck, Reiden, Wright, Nay, Pfeiffer,

il

AN ORDINAICE

| Accepting proposal of Charles A, Graebner releting to the construction of

| crossing over the tracks of the San Antonio Belt and Terminal Railway Compeny at
Guadalupe St. as set forth in letter of said @raebner, & copy of which is hereto attachsd
I end made & part hereof, end authorizing the Msayor to accept conveyance end ease-

I ment from said San Ahtonio Belt and Terminal Reilway Company to the property over

| said railroads to be used in the opening of said street and the establishment of said
crossing. BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: SECTION

| ONE: That the proposition of Charles Graebner as set forth in @& ‘letter, & copy of

| which is hereto attached and mede & part hereof, relating to the settlement of & con-
| troversy regarding the opening of e crossing at Guadalupe Street over the tracks of
the San Antonio Belt and Terminel Company be and the same is hereby in all things ac-
| cepteds _SECTION TWO: : '

i ; That the City Engineer in conjanction with the engineer of said
| Railway Company be and he is hereby authorized, empowered and directed to install,
supervise and complete the said Guadalupe Street crossing as soon hereafter as practi-
| able, beginning immediately upon the delivery to.the said City of San Atnonio of an

| easement to the property necessary for the establishment of said crossing. SECIION
THREE: That the Mayor be and he is hereby authorized and empowered to accept on be-
half of The City of San Antonio, the right of an easement from the San Antonio Belt
and Terminel Railway Company, over & strip of land fifty (50) feet wide being & pro-

| longation of Guadalupe Street and being the property requisite 'for the opening of ssaid
i crossing. “

X
A

The fallowing resolution was read and adopted,
, ' RES@LUT ION

Ceall for bids for counter tops for East 4nnex to new Market House.
BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the City of San 4ntonio, that, the City Pur-
chasing Agent, be and 1is hereby directed to advertise for bids for plete glass counter
| tops, in accordance with plans and specifécations, to be installed in the Esst Bnnex
b8 the new Market House, bide to be received not later than 4 P:M. May 28th, 1923,
' The City reserves the right to reject ang snd 211 bids.

ATTEST:




